

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
REPEX VENTURES S.A., Individually and on :
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

BERNARD L. MADOFF; BERNARD L. :
MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES; :
BANK MEDICI S.A.; SONJA KOHN; PETER :
SCHEITHAUER; HERALD USA FUND; :
HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND; BANK :
AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT; UNICREDIT :
S.A.; PRIMEO SELECT FUNDS; PIONEER :
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS; THEMA :
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC; ERNST & :
YOUNG LLP, and HSBC HOLDINGS PLC,

Case No. 1:09-cv-0289-RMB

Defendants. :

----- X
[caption continues on next page]

**MEMORANDUM OF DR. SHMUEL CABILLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR
CONSOLIDATION, APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF, AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION
OF LEAD COUNSEL, AND IN OPPOSITION TO COMPETING MOTIONS**

----- X
HORST LEONHARDT, on Behalf of Himself :
and All Others Similarly Situated, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

BERNARD L. MADOFF, BANK MEDICI :
S.A., SONJA KOHN, PETER SCHEITHAUER, :
HERALD USA FUND, HERALD :
LUXEMBURG FUNDS, BANK AUSTRIA :
CREDITANSTALT, UNICREDIT S.A., :
PRIMEO SELECT FUND, PRIMEO :
EXECUTIVE FUND, PIONEER :
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS, THEMA :
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC, HELMUTHY :
E. FREY, FRIEDRICH PFEFFER, FRANCO :
MUGNAI, ALBERTO BENBASSAT, :
STEPHANE BENBASSAT, GENEVALOR, :
BENBASSAT & CIE, DAVID T. SMITH, :
GERALD J.P. BRADY, DANIEL :
MORRISSEY, ERNST & YOUNG S.A., :
ERNST & YOUNG FLOBAL LIMITED, HSBC :
HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC INSTITUTIONAL :
TRUST SERVICES (IRELAND) LIMITED, :
HSBC SECURITIES SERVICES (IRELAND) :
LIMITED, HSBC SECURITIES SERVICES, :
S.A., PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, :
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, :
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS :
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and FRIEHLING :
& HOROWITZ, :

Defendant. :

----- X
[caption continues on next page]

Case No. 1:09-cv-2032-RMB

----- X
FABIAN PERRONE and CHIA-HUNG KAO, :

Plaintiffs, :

-against- :

ALBERTO BENBASSAT, STEPHANE
BENBASSAT, GERALD J.P. BRADY,
NICOLA A. CORSETTI, NIGEL H.
FIELDING, HELMUTH E. FREY, JOHN
HOLLIWELL, KARL E. KANIAK, SONJA
KOHN, ALBERTO LA ROCCA, DANIEL
MORRISSEY, FRANCO MUGNAI, DECLAN
MURRAY, HERALD C. NOGRASEK, JAMES
E. O'NEILL, FRIEDRICH PFEFFER, URSULA
RADELLESZCZYNSKI, HANNES SALETA,
PETER SCHEITHAUER, ALFRED SIMON,
DAVID T. SMITH, JOHANNES P. SPALEK,
WERNER TRIPOLT, MICHAEL WHEATON,
BA WORLDWIDE FUND MANAGEMENT,
LTD., BANK AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT,
BANK OF BERMUDA (CAYMAN) LIMITED,
BANK OF BERMUDA (LUXEMBOURG)
S.A., BANK MEDICI AG, ERNST & YOUNG,
PRIMEO FUND, HERALD FUND SPC, HSBC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PSLRA’S LEAD PLAINTIFF FRAMEWORK	3
II. DR. CABILLY IS THE PRESUMPTIVE LEAD PLAINTIFF AND THE COMPETING MOTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED	4
A. The Repex and Foxtan Group Motions Are Untimely	4
B. The Foxtan Group Cannot Substantiate Its Losses and Is Therefore Inadequate and Atypical	7
C. Repex’s Niche Plaintiff Arguments Are Unavailing	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burke v. Ruttenberg</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Ala. 2000)	8
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 478 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Doral Financial Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>Fishbury, Ltd. v. Connetics Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11496 (SWK), 2006 WL 3711566 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006)	12
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8538, 2008 WL 2876373 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008)	12
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>Greenberg v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 65 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	7, 11
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Lifschitz v. Hexion Specialty Chems.</i> , 08 Civ. 6394, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2009)	13
<i>Ontario Pub. Serv. Employees Union Pension Trust Fund v. Nortel Networks Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 1349, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19753 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 1999)	6

<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7583 (WHP), 2006 WL 991003 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2006)	12
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1898, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10780 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2005).....	7
<i>Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....	passim
---------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Raphael G. Satter, “Son: UK Veteran Killed Himself After Madoff Loss,” <i>USA Today</i> , Feb. 13, 2009	9
Cahal Milmo, “Ex-Soldier Shot Himself After Losing Fortune In Madoff Fraud,” <i>The Independent</i> , Feb. 14, 2009.....	9
Stephen Adams, “Army Major Kills Himself Over Bernard Madoff Fraud Debts,” <i>London Telegraph</i> , Feb. 13, 2009.....	9
Mary Jordan, “British Family Blames Madoff for Suicide,” <i>Washington Post</i> Feb. 15, 2009	9
